Honeywell

Honeywell Automation India Limited CIN: L29299PN1984PLC017951

Regd. Office: 56 & 57, Hadapsar Industrial Estate, Pune - 411 013, Maharashtra

Tel: +91 20 7114 8888

E-mail: India.Communications@Honeywell.com Website: https://www.honeywell.com/in/en/hail

July 24, 2023

The Manager – Compliance Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
'Exchange Plaza' Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East) Mumbai 400051
NSE Symbol: HONAUT

The Manager – Compliance Department
BSE Limited
Floor 25, P.J. Tower, Dalal Street
Mumbai 400001
BSE Scrip Code: 517174

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Non-applicability of Initial/Annual Disclosure for FY 2023-24

Ref: Chapter XII- Fund raising by issuance of Debt Securities by Large Corporates of Operational Circular for issue and listing of Non-Convertible Securities, Securitised Debt Instruments, Security Receipts, Municipal Debt Securities and Commercial Paper dated August 10, 2021 (updated April 13, 2022)

This is to inform you that Honeywell Automation India Limited (the Company) does not fall under the category of "Large Corporates" as per the aforementioned SEBI circular. Accordingly, the requirement for submission of Initial / Annual disclosure under the said Circular is not applicable to the Company.

The above is for your information and record.

Yours Sincerely,

For Honeywell Automation India Limited

Indu Daryani Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

FCS No. 9059

Address: 56 & 57, Hadapsar Industrial Estate, Pune - 411 013